

## City of Norman, OK

Municipal Building Council Chambers 201 West Gray Norman, OK 73069

## **Legislation Text**

File #: R-1617-63, Version: 1

RESOLUTION R-1617-63: A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, APPROPRIATING \$5,000 FROM THE ROOM TAX FUND BALANCE FOR THE NORMAN ARTS COUNCIL.

**BACKGROUND**: Pursuant to the Norman City Code, Section 8-521 (et. Seq.), the City Council has established a policy whereby room tax collections are distributed to three organizations to further the aims of the Transient Guest (Hotel/Motel) Room Tax: the Norman Convention and Visitors Bureau (50%) for purposes of convention and tourism attraction; the Parks Department for parks capital improvement projects (25%); and the Norman Arts Council for arts and humanities purposes (25%). The Norman Arts Council (NAC) has primarily used its allocations to fund programs through "sub-grant" organizations and through direct sponsorships to promote the visual and performing arts in Norman.

As of June 30, 2016, the arts and humanities portion of the Room Tax Fund had a fund balance of \$52,679. Assuming that eight percent (8%) of projected allocations are held in reserve (as is the policy for most City funds), approximately \$48,465 would be available for appropriation by the Council from "excess" reserves for arts-related expenditures.

**DISCUSSION**: As discussed in the attached letter from NAC Executive Director Erinn Gavaghan, the Norman Arts Council Board of Directors has requested an appropriation of \$5,000 of available Room Tax Fund balance for a program called "We Art Lindsey" to encourage support of West Lindsey Street businesses during the period of the construction of the road widening and drainage improvements in the area. This program would further the Council initiative for the support of Lindsey Street merchants adopted in Resolution R-1617-34

**RECOMMENDATION**: It is recommended that the appropriation of \$5,000 of available Room Tax Fund balance (account 023-0000-253.20-00) to Contributions-Organizations (account 023-3041-451.47-41) be approved for use by the Norman Arts Council for the "We Art Lindsey" program.